

---

---

**Nos. 15-1218, 15-1221, 15-1271, 15-1272**

---

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCIA-PADILLA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Puerto Rico (Besosa, J.)  
Civil Action Nos. 3:14-cv-1518 & 3:14-cv-1569**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS CLAYTON  
P. GILLETTE AND DAVID A. SKEEL, JR. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPEAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO  
RICO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Gabriel R. Avilés-Aponte  
TAPIA & AVILÉS  
Cond. First Federal, Suite 601  
Ave. Muñoz Rivera #1056  
San Juan, PR 00927  
Tel.: (787) 764-1430/1530  
Fax: (787) 767-1683  
E-mail: gravileslaw@gmail.com

March 16, 2015

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS CLAYTON  
P. GILLETTE AND DAVID A. SKEEL, JR. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPEAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

**To the Honorable Judges of the United States Court of Appeals for the First  
Circuit:**

1. In accordance with Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure movants ask this Honorable Court for leave to file the adjoined Amici Curiae Brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP OF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I.    Section 903 Was Not Intended to, and Does Not, Pre-empt Puerto Rico Legislation such as the Recovery Act.	5
A. The District Court Ruling Conflicts with the History of Section 903 and Related Provisions.	6
B. Pre-emption of State Law Needs to be Extremely Clear.	9
C. The District Court Misread Section 903	10
II.   Ambiguity Concerning Congressional Intent Should be Resolved Against the Unreasonable Result of Prohibiting Debt Adjustment that Assures Provision of Vital Municipal Services.	14
A. The Failure to Allow Debt Adjustment Drastically Diminishes the Capacity of Municipalities to Fulfill Their Role as Providers of Public Goods.	14
B. States That Have Failed To Specifically Authorize Their Municipalities To File For Chapter 9 Are Not Analogous To Puerto Rico.	25
CONCLUSION	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****JURISPRUDENCE**

<i>Faitoute Iron &amp; Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502, 510 (1942).	6, 7, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996)	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175, 2188 (2014)	
<i>United Savings Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 380 (1988).	14
<i>Comm’r v. Asphalt Prods. Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987)	15
In re <i>WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352, 372 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523, 1529 (11th Cir.1996) (quoting <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504, 509 (1989))	15
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Assns</i> , 310 U.S. 534, 543 (1940)	15
In re <i>Sullivan Cnty. Reg’l Refuse Disposal Dist.</i> , 165 B.R. 60, 66 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994)	19
In re <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 114 B.R. 820, 831 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990)	20
In re <i>City of Stockton</i> , 493 B.R. 772, 781 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013)	20
In re <i>City of Detroit</i> , 504 B.R. 97, 169-70 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013)	20
In re <i>Mount Carbon Metro. Dist.</i> , 242 B.R. 18, 35 (Bankr. D. Colo.1999)	20
In re <i>City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147, 222 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014)	21

<i>Cromartie v. Commr’s of Bladen</i> , 85 N.C. 211, 216 (1881)	22
<i>Defoe v. Town of Rutherfordton</i> , 122 F.2d 342, 345 (4th Cir. 1941)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Metzger v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 90 F.2d 70, 72 (5th Cir. 1937)	23
<i>In re Pleasant View Util. Dist. of Cheatham Cnty.</i> , 24 B.R. 632, 638 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1982)	27

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

### **Federal:**

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Section 83(i) (1946) (60 Stat. 409 (1946))	6, 7
Section 903 of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S. Code § 903)	7, 9-14, 23
Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S. Code § 901- <i>et seq.</i> )	5, 7-9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25-28
11 U.S.C. § 303, 48 Stat. 798, 798 (1934)	6
11 U.S.C. § 401, 50 Stat. 654, 654 (1937)	6
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	8, 10, 16
109 of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. §109)	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(40)	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A)	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(B) & (C)	11

11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	11
Bankruptcy Code, Section 303(h)(2) (11 U.S.C. §303(h)(2))	13
11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7)	20
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2)	27

**States and Territories:**

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7-566 (added by P.A. 93-421, § 7, eff. July 1, 1993)	28
N.Y. Local Fin. L. § 85.80 (added by L.1975, c. 868, §19, eff. Sept. 9, 1975)	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-402 (added by Laws 1981, LB 327, § 2)	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 133.36 (1989 H 230, eff. 10-30-89)	28
P.R. Recovery Act (“Puerto Rico Public Corporation Debt Enforcement and Recovery Act”, Law Num. 41 of 2014).	3, 5, 10-12, 14, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 2246, 79 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1946).	7
Bankruptcy Improvements Act, Hearing on S. 333 & S. 445, before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 98 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (April 6, 1983).	8
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>An Update on the Competitiveness of Puerto Rico’s Economy</i> (July 31, 2014), available at <a href="http://newyorkfed.org/outreach-and-education/puerto-rico/2014/Puerto-Rico-Report-2014.pdf">http://newyorkfed.org/outreach-and-education/puerto-rico/2014/Puerto-Rico-Report-2014.pdf</a> .	24

## BOOKS AND PERIODICALS

- Stephen J. Lubben, *Puerto Rico and the Bankruptcy Clause*,  
88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553, 576 (2014) 15
- Harvey S. Rosen and Ted Gayer, *Public Finance* 358, 54-56 (9th ed. 2010) 17
- Michael W. McConnell & Randal C. Picker, *When Cities Go Broke:  
A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy*,  
60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425, 462, 470 (1993) 21, 23
- Omer Kimhi, *Reviving Cities: Legal Remedies to Municipal Fiscal Crises*,  
88 B.U. L. Rev. 633, 654 (2008) 21
- Robert S. Amdursky, Clayton P. Gillette, & G. Allen Bass,  
*Municipal Debt Finance Law: Theory and Practice*, 334-38 (2d ed. 2013) 22
- Nicholas B. Malito, *Municipal Bankruptcy: An Overview of Chapter 9  
and a Critique of the “Specifically Authorized” and “Insolvent”  
Eligibility Requirements of 11 U.S.C.A. § 109(c)*, 17 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 4 Art. 2  
(2008) 27
